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ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama State Board of Pharmacy

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 680-X-A   Appendix A: Civil Penalty
Schedules

INTENDED ACTION: New

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:
The proposed new rule is to develop a civil penalty schedule as mandated by Act 
2025-372.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:
The public hearing will be March 18, 2026 during the business meeting beginning at 
9:00 am CST at the Board of Pharmacy office, located at 111 Village Street, 
Birmingham, AL 35242. Written comments may be submitted to Anne Marie Nolen via 
email to anolen@albop.com by EOB February, March 13, 2026.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:
Friday, March 13, 2026

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:
Anne Marie Nolen
anolen@albop.com

Anne Marie Nolen
Anne Nolen

(Signature of officer authorized
to promulgate and adopt

rules or his or her deputy) 
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ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

CHAPTER 680-X-A
APPENDIX A: CIVIL PENALTY SCHEDULES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

680-X-A-.01 Civil Penalty Schedule for Chain
Pharmacies

680-X-A-.02 Civil Penalty Schedule for Independent
Pharmacies

680-X-A-.03 Civil Penalty Schedule for All Other
Pharmacy Types

680-X-A-.04 Civil Penalty Schedule for Manufacturers
680-X-A-.05 Civil Penalty Schedule for Distributors
680-X-A-.06 Civil Penalty Schedule for All Other

Facility Types
680-X-A-.07 Civil Penalty Schedule for Pharmacists
680-X-A-.08 Civil Penalty Schedule for Pharmacy

Technicians
680-X-A-.09 Civil Penalty Schedule for All Other

License Types

680-X-A-.01 Civil Penalty Schedule for Chain Pharmacies.

680-X-A-.01 Civil Penalty Schedule for Chain Pharmacies

Citation  Violation Fine Possible
Corrective Action 

680-X-2-.04 Failure to have required
equipment and clinical
references on-hand

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.10 Failure to report change in
practice site

NA Probation 

680-X-2-.11 Keys or other access device
not under control of a
pharmacist without
appropriate approvals

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.12 Supervising Pharmacist:
Exceeding approved

NA
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supervising pharmacist
practice sites

Failure to work minimum
hours

NA

Failure to notify Board NA

Noncompliance with any duty/
duties in subsection (4)

NA

Subverting authority and/or
impeding management of
pharmacy by the supervising
pharmacist

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliance with
supervising pharmacist
minimum hours

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to renew permit $0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to submit action
plan

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Operating >90 days without a
supervising pharmacist

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to notify Board of
temporary supervising
pharmacist for temporary
absence

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.13 Noncompliance with
dispensing label
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.14 Technician:
Practicing without a valid
registration

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Performing tasks prohibited
in subsection (3)

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Exceeding allowable
technician ratio

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to supervise
technicians on duty

$0-
$5,000

Probation 
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680-X-2-.15 Failure to maintain required
records - legend drugs

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
records - controlled
substances

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.19 Compounding and dispensing
sterile products without
valid permit, license,
certificate, etc.

$0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure of Supervising
Pharmacist to verify
parenteral certifications

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.21 Failure to offer counseling
and/or provide contact
information

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliance with required
clinical references

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.22 Any violation of this
section

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.26 Emergency refill of Schedule
I or II substance

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Exceeding emergency refill
days’ supply limits and/or
annual limit per drug

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to timely notify
prescriber

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.27 Failure to have or maintain
compliant private
consultation area if open to
the public

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.28 Failure to comply with
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation 
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680-X-2-.30 Performing or receiving
central fill services
without board approval

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

Failure to notify patients $0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

Failure to maintain and
follow required policies and
procedures

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

Failure to follow labeling
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

680-X-2-.31 Operating below minimum
hours without waiver

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to post hours of
operation

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.32 Dispensing non-compliant
prescriptions for legend
drugs

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Dispensing non-compliant
prescriptions for controlled
substances

$0-
$15,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.33 Failure to ensure valid
patient-practitioner
relationship and/or
legitimate medical purpose

$0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.39 Practicing off-site order
entry without appropriate
notification to the Board

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to notify patients
of off-site order entry

$0-
$10,000

Probation 
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Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.42 Receiving, collecting, and/
or disposing of controlled
substances without receiving
DEA authorization

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Failure to notify the board
of beginning or ceasing
activity as a collector of
controlled or legend drugs

680-X-2-.43 Failure to comply with
appropriate provisions of
<USP>

$0-
$40,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.44 Employing a physician for
the purpose of maintaining,
establishing, or entering
into a collaborative
practice agreement

NA

680-X-2-.45 Failure to create and/or
maintain required records

NA

680-X-2-.47 Performing pharmacy
functions not allowed under
this section

$0-
$40,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.48 Failure to notify Board $0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.49 Engaging in remote work
without satisfying general
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Violation of Prohibited
Activities

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.06 Failure to provide final
inventory and disposition of
controlled substances

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.
01, -.02

Practicing without a valid
registration

$0-
$5,000

Probation 
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680-X-3-.07 Failure to make and submit
report of theft as required

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.08 Failure to take initial and/
or annual inventory of
controlled substances

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to properly record
inventory

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-3-.09 Noncompliance with
pharmacist receipt of
controlled substances and/or
documentation of receipt by
a pharmacist

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.10 Inappropriate dispensing of
Schedule II prescription
transmitted via fax

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-6 Failure to notify and/or
provide records as required

$0-5000 Probation 

§34-23-8 Substitution without
Practitioner authorization

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to label with actual
drug product name

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-8.1 Substitution without
Practitioner authorization

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Substitution with non-
interchangeable biologic

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation  

Failure to notify
Practitioner

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to label with actual
biologic dispensed

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-9 Selling and/or dispensing
adulterated substance

$0-
$10,000
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Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-30 Operating without an Active
permit

§34-23-32.1 Failure to adhere to
requirements of PDMA

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-32.2 Failure to adhere to
requirements of DQSA

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-33 Obtaining license, etc. by
fraudulent means

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violating any law regulating
sale or dispensing of
prescription drugs

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Conviction of a felony NA NA 

Conviction that reflects the
inability to practice with
due regard for the health
and safety of patients

NA NA 

Inability to practice with
reasonable skill or safety
due to illness,
intoxication, misuse of
substances, or any mental or
physical condition

NA NA 

Gross or repeated
malpractice

NA NA 

Violation of any provision
of §34-23 or any board rule

$0-
$50,000

Probation 

Facilitating any unlicensed
person to practice pharmacy

$0-
$15,000

Probation 

Suspension, revocation, or
probation of license by
another state

$0-
$5,000

Probation 
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Refusal to appear before the
board after notice

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Making fraudulent or untrue
statements to the board

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Violation of the Code of
Professional Conduct

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-70 Exceeding allowable
pharmacist absence and/or
failure to post notice

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension

Failure to display license/
permit

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Accepting return of unused
dispensed prescription

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliant sale and/or
display of poison

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Authorizing alternate pick-
up site

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Supplying imprinted
prescription blank

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Unauthorized person
receiving oral prescription
order

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to make and/or
maintain required records

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Inappropriate drug storage
location

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Selling/dispensing/refilling
legend drug without
prescription

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-75 Inappropriate emergency
refill

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
documentation

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to notify prescriber Probation 
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$0-
$5,000

§34-23-131 Working without direct
supervision

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-151 Failure to supervise in
compliance with this section

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-152 Engaging in compounding in
an area not compliant with
this section

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension, or
revocation of
either permit or
compounding
services 

§34-23-153 Compounding with equipment
not appropriate for use with
the specific components
utilized

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to clean, calibrate,
or otherwise maintain
compounding equipment in an
appropriate manner

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to follow procedures
to prevent cross
contamination by hazardous
drugs

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-154 Failure to utilize drug
components meeting
appropriate quality
standards

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

Failure to store drugs and/
or chemicals under
appropriate conditions

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

§34-23-155 Storing containers and
closures in unsafe and/or
unsanitary conditions

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
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compounding
services

Failure to use containers
and closures appropriate for
the compounded product

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

§34-23-157 Failure to label in
compliance with this section

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-158 Failure to maintain records $0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-159 Sale and/or offer for sale
of product not in compliance
with this section (e.g. sold
in bulk, not stored within
the prescription department)

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-160 Failure to maintain records $0-
$5,000

Probation 

Compounding without
prescriber order

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Noncompliance with labeling
requirement

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-161 Compounding without
prescriber order

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Non-compliance with other
applicable requirements

$0-
$5,000

Probation

§20-2-213 Failure to report as
required

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Author: Alabama Board of Pharmacy
Statutory Authority: 34-23-33
History: New Rule: Published ______; effective ______.
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680-X-A-.02 Civil Penalty Schedule for Independent
Pharmacies.

680-X-A-.02 Civil Penalty Schedule for Independent Pharmacies

Citation  Violation Fine Possible
Corrective Action 

680-X-2-.04 Failure to have required
equipment and clinical
references on-hand

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.10 Failure to report change in
practice site

NA Probation 

680-X-2-.11 Keys or other access device
not under control of a
pharmacist without
appropriate approvals

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.12 Supervising Pharmacist:
Exceeding approved
supervising pharmacist
practice sites

NA

Failure to work minimum
hours

NA

Failure to notify Board NA

Noncompliance with any duty/
duties in subsection (4)

NA

Subverting authority and/or
impeding management of
pharmacy by the supervising
pharmacist

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliance with
supervising pharmacist
minimum hours

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to renew permit $0-
$5,000

Probation 
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Failure to submit action
plan

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Operating >90 days without a
supervising pharmacist

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to notify Board of
temporary supervising
pharmacist for temporary
absence

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.13 Noncompliance with
dispensing label
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.14 Technician:
Practicing without a valid
registration

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Performing tasks prohibited
in subsection (3)

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Exceeding allowable
technician ratio

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to supervise
technicians on duty

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.15 Failure to maintain required
records - legend drugs

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
records - controlled
substances

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.19 Compounding and dispensing
sterile products without
valid permit, license,
certificate, etc.

$0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure of Supervising
Pharmacist to verify
parenteral certifications

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.21 Failure to offer counseling
and/or provide contact
information

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$5,000

Probation 
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Noncompliance with required
clinical references

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.22 Any violation of this
section

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.26 Emergency refill of Schedule
I or II substance

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Exceeding emergency refill
days supply limits and/or
annual limit per drug

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to timely notify
prescriber

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.27 Failure to have or maintain
compliant private
consultation area if open to
the public

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.28 Failure to comply with
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.30 Performing or receiving
central fill services
without board approval

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

Failure to notify patients $0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

Failure to maintain and
follow required policies and
procedures

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

Failure to follow labeling
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
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central fill
services

680-X-2-.31 Operating below minimum
hours without waiver

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to post hours of
operation

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.32 Dispensing non-compliant
prescriptions for legend
drugs

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Dispensing non-compliant
prescriptions for controlled
substances

$0-
$15,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.33 Failure to ensure valid
patient-practitioner
relationship and/or
legitimate medical purpose

$0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.39 Practicing off-site order
entry without appropriate
notification to the Board

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to notify patients
of off-site order entry

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.42 Receiving, collecting, and/
or disposing of controlled
substances without receiving
DEA authorization

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to notify the board
of beginning or ceasing
activity as a collector of
controlled or legend drugs

680-X-2-.43 Failure to comply with
appropriate provisions of
<USP>

$0-
$40,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.44 Employing a physician for
the purpose of maintaining,
establishing, or entering

NA
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into a collaborative
practice agreement

680-X-2-.45 Failure to create and/or
maintain required records

NA

680-X-2-.47 Performing pharmacy
functions not allowed under
this section

$0-
$40,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.48 Failure to notify Board $0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.49 Engaging in remote work
without satisfying general
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Violation of Prohibited
Activities

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.06 Failure to provide final
inventory and disposition of
controlled substances

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.
01, -.02

Practicing without a valid
registration

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.07 Failure to make and submit
report of theft as required

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.08 Failure to take initial and/
or annual inventory of
controlled substances

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to properly record
inventory

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-3-.09 Noncompliance with
pharmacist receipt of
controlled substances and/or
documentation of receipt by
a pharmacist

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.10 Inappropriate dispensing of
Schedule II prescription
transmitted via fax

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation
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§34-23-6 Failure to notify and/or
provide records as required

$0-5000 Probation 

§34-23-8 Substitution without
Practitioner authorization

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to label with actual
drug product name

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-8.1 Substitution without
Practitioner authorization

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Substitution with non-
interchangeable biologic

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation  

Failure to notify
Practitioner

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to label with actual
biologic dispensed

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-9 Selling and/or dispensing
adulterated substance

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-30 Operating without an Active
permit

§34-23-32.1 Failure to adhere to
requirements of PDMA

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-32.2 Failure to adhere to
requirements of DQSA

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-33 Obtaining license, etc. by
fraudulent means

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violating any law regulating
sale or dispensing of
prescription drugs

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation
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Conviction of a felony NA NA 

Conviction that reflects the
inability to practice with
due regard for the health
and safety of patients

NA NA 

Inability to practice with
reasonable skill or safety
due to illness,
intoxication, misuse of
substances, or any mental or
physical condition

NA NA 

Gross or repeated
malpractice

NA NA 

Violation of any provision
of §34-23 or any board rule

$0-
$50,000

Probation 

Facilitating any unlicensed
person to practice pharmacy

$0-
$15,000

Probation 

Suspension, revocation, or
probation of license by
another state

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Refusal to appear before the
board after notice

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Making fraudulent or untrue
statements to the board

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Violation of the Code of
Professional Conduct

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-70 Exceeding allowable
pharmacist absence and/or
failure to post notice

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension

Failure to display license/
permit

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Accepting return of unused
dispensed prescription

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliant sale and/or
display of poison

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Probation 
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Authorizing alternate pick-
up site

$0-
$5,000

Supplying imprinted
prescription blank

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Unauthorized person
receiving oral prescription
order

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to make and/or
maintain required records

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Inappropriate drug storage
location

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Selling/dispensing/refilling
legend drug without
prescription

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-75 Inappropriate emergency
refill

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
documentation

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to notify prescriber$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-131 Working without direct
supervision

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-151 Failure to supervise in
compliance with this section

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-152 Engaging in compounding in
an area not compliant with
this section

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension, or
revocation of
either permit or
compounding
services 

§34-23-153 Compounding with equipment
not appropriate for use with
the specific components
utilized

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to clean, calibrate,
or otherwise maintain

$0-
$25,000
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compounding equipment in an
appropriate manner

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to follow procedures
to prevent cross
contamination by hazardous
drugs

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-154 Failure to utilize drug
components meeting
appropriate quality
standards

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

Failure to store drugs and/
or chemicals under
appropriate conditions

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

§34-23-155 Storing containers and
closures in unsafe and/or
unsanitary conditions

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

Failure to use containers
and closures appropriate for
the compounded product

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

§34-23-157 Failure to label in
compliance with this section

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-158 Failure to maintain records $0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-159 Sale and/or offer for sale
of product not in compliance
with this section (e.g. sold
in bulk, not stored within
the prescription department)

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-160 Failure to maintain records Probation 
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$0-
$5,000

Compounding without
prescriber order

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Noncompliance with labeling
requirement

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-161 Compounding without
prescriber order

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliance with other
applicable requirements

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§20-2-213 Failure to report as
required

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Author: Alabama Board of Pharmacy
Statutory Authority: 34-23-33
History: New Rule: Published ______; effective ______.

680-X-A-.03 Civil Penalty Schedule for All Other Pharmacy
Types.

680-X-A-.03 Civil Penalty Schedule for All Other Pharmacy Types

Citation  Violation Fine Possible
Corrective
Action 

680-X-2-.04 Failure to have required
equipment and clinical
references on-hand

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.07 Practice without valid permit $0-
$10,000

Probation

Non-compliance with AL
statute or regulation

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.10 Failure to report change in
practice site

NA Probation 

680-X-2-.11 Probation 
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Keys or other access device
not under control of a
pharmacist without
appropriate approvals

$0-
$10,000

680-X-2-.12 Supervising Pharmacist:
Exceeding approved
supervising pharmacist
practice sites

NA

Failure to work minimum hours NA

Failure to notify Board NA

Noncompliance with any duty/
duties in subsection (4)

NA

Subverting authority and/or
impeding management of
pharmacy by the supervising
pharmacist

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliance with
supervising pharmacist
minimum hours

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to renew permit $0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to submit action plan $0-
$5,000

Probation 

Operating >90 days without a
supervising pharmacist

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to notify Board of
temporary supervising
pharmacist for temporary
absence

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.13 Noncompliance with dispensing
label requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.14 Technician:
Practicing without a valid
registration

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Performing tasks prohibited
in subsection (3)

$0-
$5,000

Probation 
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Exceeding allowable
technician ratio

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to supervise
technicians on duty

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.15 Failure to maintain required
records - legend drugs

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
records - controlled
substances

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.18 Operating without a valid
permit

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to maintain and
follow required policies and
procedures

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to properly manage
drug storage and distribution
including outside and
investigational drugs

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Noncompliance with
requirements for stat
cabinets, emergency kits,
and/or automated dispensing
systems

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Emergency dispensing of drug
without Board approval

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Noncompliance with emergency
dispensing labeling
requirements

$0-
$3000

Probation

Performing or receiving
centralized services without
notice to the Board

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Performing or receiving
unapproved functions through
centralized services

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Performing or receiving
unapproved functions through
centralized services

$0-
$3,000

Probation
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680-X-2-.19 Compounding and dispensing
sterile products without
valid permit, license,
certificate, etc.

$0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure of Supervising
Pharmacist to verify
parenteral certifications

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.20 Operating without a valid
certification

$0-
$3,000

Failure to manage nuclear
area consistent with
requirements of -(5) and/or -
(6)

$0-
$3,000

Transfer of radioactive
materials to unauthorized
user

$0-
$7,500

Noncompliance with packaging
and labeling requirements for
radiopharmaceuticals

$0-
$3,000

Failure to complete required
CE an/or training

$0-
$3,000

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$3,000

680-X-2-.21 Failure to offer counseling
and/or provide contact
information

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliance with required
clinical references

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.22 Any violation of this section $0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.24 Practicing without valid
license

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.26 Probation 
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Emergency refill of Schedule
I or II substance

$0-
$5,000

Exceeding emergency refill
days supply limits and/or
annual limit per drug

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to timely notify
prescriber

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.27 Failure to have or maintain
compliant private
consultation area if open to
the public

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.28 Failure to comply with
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.30 Performing or receiving
central fill services without
board approval

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

Failure to notify patients $0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

Failure to maintain and
follow required policies and
procedures

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

Failure to follow labeling
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension of
central fill
services

680-X-2-.32 Dispensing non-compliant
prescriptions for legend
drugs

$0-
$10,000

Probation 
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Dispensing non-compliant
prescriptions for controlled
substances

$0-
$15,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.33 Failure to ensure valid
patient-practitioner
relationship and/or
legitimate medical purpose

$0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.39 Practicing off-site order
entry without appropriate
notification to the Board

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to notify patients of
off-site order entry

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.41 Practice without valid permit $0-
$5,000

Failure to designate
supervising pharmacist

$0-
$5,000

Exceeding pharmacist and
technician ratios

$0-
$5,000

Failure to maintain and
follow required procedures

$0-
$5,000

Failure to follow other
requirements specified by
Board

$0-
$5,000

680-X-2-.42 Receiving, collecting, and/or
disposing of controlled
substances without receiving
DEA authorization

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to notify the board
of beginning or ceasing
activity as a collector of
controlled or legend drugs

680-X-2-.43 Failure to comply with
appropriate provisions of
<USP>

$0-
$40,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.44 NA
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Employing a physician for the
purpose of maintaining,
establishing, or entering
into a collaborative practice
agreement

680-X-2-.45 Failure to create and/or
maintain required records

NA

680-X-2-.47 Performing pharmacy functions
not allowed under this
section

$0-
$40,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.48 Failure to notify Board $0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.49 Engaging in remote work
without satisfying general
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Violation of Prohibited
Activities

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.06 Failure to provide final
inventory and disposition of
controlled substances

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.
01, -.02

Practicing without a valid
registration

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.07 Failure to make and submit
report of theft as required

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.08 Failure to take initial and/
or annual inventory of
controlled substances

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to properly record
inventory

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-3-.09 Noncompliance with pharmacist
receipt of controlled
substances and/or
documentation of receipt by a
pharmacist

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

A-26



680-X-3-.10 Inappropriate dispensing of
Schedule II prescription
transmitted via fax

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-6 Failure to notify and/or
provide records as required

$0-5000Probation 

§34-23-8 Substitution without
Practitioner authorization

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to label with actual
drug product name

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-8.1 Substitution without
Practitioner authorization

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Substitution with non-
interchangeable biologic

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation  

Failure to notify
Practitioner

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to label with actual
biologic dispensed

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-9 Selling and/or dispensing
adulterated substance

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-30 Operating without an Active
permit

§34-23-32.1 Failure to adhere to
requirements of PDMA

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-32.2 Failure to adhere to
requirements of DQSA

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-33 Obtaining license, etc. by
fraudulent means

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 
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Violating any law regulating
sale or dispensing of
prescription drugs

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Conviction of a felony NA NA 

Conviction that reflects the
inability to practice with
due regard for the health and
safety of patients

NA NA 

Inability to practice with
reasonable skill or safety
due to illness, intoxication,
misuse of substances, or any
mental or physical condition

NA NA 

Gross or repeated malpractice NA NA 

Violation of any provision of
§34-23 or any board rule

$0-
$50,000

Probation 

Facilitating any unlicensed
person to practice pharmacy

$0-
$15,000

Probation 

Suspension, revocation, or
probation of license by
another state

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Refusal to appear before the
board after notice

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Making fraudulent or untrue
statements to the board

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Violation of the Code of
Professional Conduct

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-70 Exceeding allowable
pharmacist absence and/or
failure to post notice

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension

Failure to display license/
permit

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Accepting return of unused
dispensed prescription

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliant sale and/or
display of poison

$0-
$5,000

Probation 
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Authorizing alternate pick-up
site

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Supplying imprinted
prescription blank

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Unauthorized person receiving
oral prescription order

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to make and/or
maintain required records

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Inappropriate drug storage
location

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Selling/dispensing/refilling
legend drug without
prescription

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-75 Inappropriate emergency
refill

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
documentation

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to notify prescriber $0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-131 Working without direct
supervision

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-151 Failure to supervise in
compliance with this section

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-152 Engaging in compounding in an
area not compliant with this
section

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension, or
revocation of
either permit or
compounding
services 

§34-23-153 Compounding with equipment
not appropriate for use with
the specific components
utilized

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to clean, calibrate,
or otherwise maintain

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation
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compounding equipment in an
appropriate manner

Failure to follow procedures
to prevent cross
contamination by hazardous
drugs

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-154 Failure to utilize drug
components meeting
appropriate quality standards

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

Failure to store drugs and/or
chemicals under appropriate
conditions

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

§34-23-155 Storing containers and
closures in unsafe and/or
unsanitary conditions

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

Failure to use containers and
closures appropriate for the
compounded product

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

§34-23-157 Failure to label in
compliance with this section

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-158 Failure to maintain records $0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-159 Sale and/or offer for sale of
product not in compliance
with this section (e.g. sold
in bulk, not stored within
the prescription department)

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-160 Failure to maintain records $0-
$5,000

Probation 

A-30



Compounding without
prescriber order

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Noncompliance with labeling
requirement

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-161 Compounding without
prescriber order

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Noncompliance with other
applicable requirements

$0-
$5,000

Probation

§20-2-182 Failure to make and keep
records as required

$0-
$5,000

Probation

§20-2-185 Failure to report transfer $0-
$5,000

Probation

§20-2-186 Failure to report loss or
theft

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Failure to make and keep
records as required

$0-
$5,000

Probation

§20-2-213 Failure to report as required $0-
$5,000

Probation

Author: Alabama Board of Pharmacy
Statutory Authority: 34-23-33
History: New Rule: Published ______; effective ______.

680-X-A-.04 Civil Penalty Schedule for Manufacturers.

680-X-A-.04 Civil Penalty Schedule for Manufacturers

Citation  Violation Fine Possible
Corrective Action 

680-X-2-.23Conviction of federal,
state, or municipal drug
law or violation of this
rule

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-3-.01 Probation 
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Practicing without a valid
registration

$0-
$5,000

680-X-3-.05Failure to submit records $0-
$50,000

Probation

680-X-3-.06Failure to provide final
inventory and disposition
of controlled substances

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-6 Failure to notify and/or
provide records as required

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-9 Selling and/or dispensing
adulterated substance

$0-
$50,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-32 Practicing without an
Active permit

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Shipping, or causing to be
shipped, into the state any
legend drug or device
without a valid permit
issued by the board

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to provide a list
of all trading partners
upon Board request

$0-
$5,000

Probation

§34-23-32.1Failure to adhere to
requirements of PDMA

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-32.2Failure to adhere to
requirements of DQSA

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-33 Obtaining a permit by
fraudulent means

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violating any law
regulating sale or
dispensing of prescription
drugs

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Conviction of a felony NA NA 
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Conviction that reflects
the inability to practice
with due regard for the
health and safety of
patients

NA NA 

Inability to practice with
reasonable skill or safety
due to illness,
intoxication, misuse of
substances, or any mental
or physical condition

NA NA 

Gross or repeated
malpractice

NA NA 

Violation of any provision
of §34-23 or any board rule

$0-
$50,000

Probation 

Facilitating any unlicensed
person to practice pharmacy

$0-
$15,000

Probation 

Suspension, revocation, or
probation of license by
another state

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Refusal to appear before
the board after notice

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Making fraudulent or untrue
statements to the board

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Violation of the Code of
Professional Conduct

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-153 Compounding with equipment
not appropriate for use
with the specific
components utilized

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to clean,
calibrate, or otherwise
maintain compounding
equipment in an appropriate
manner

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to follow
procedures to prevent cross
contamination by hazardous
drugs

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

A-33



§34-23-154 Failure to utilize drug
components meeting
appropriate quality
standards

$0-
$100,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

Failure to store drugs and/
or chemicals under
appropriate conditions

$0-
$100,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

§34-23-155 Storing containers and
closures in unsafe and/or
unsanitary conditions

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

Failure to use containers
and closures appropriate
for the compounded product

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

§34-23-157 Failure to label in
compliance with this
section

$0-
$50,000

Probation 

§34-23-158 Failure to maintain records $0-
$5,000

Probation 

§20-2-51 Failure to obtain Active
permit

$0-
$50,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§20-2-54 Non-compliance with
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§20-2-56 Failure to maintain records
appropriately

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Author: Alabama Board of Pharmacy
Statutory Authority: 34-23-33
History: New Rule: Published ______; effective ______.
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680-X-A-.05 Civil Penalty Schedule for Distributors.

680-X-A-.05 Civil Penalty Schedule for Distributors

Citation  Violation Fine Possible
Corrective Action 

680-X-2-.23Conviction of federal,
state, or municipal drug
law or violation of this
rule

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-3-.01Practicing without a valid
registration

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.05Failure to submit records $0-
$50,000

Probation

680-X-3-.06Failure to provide final
inventory and disposition
of controlled substances

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-6 Failure to notify and/or
provide records as required

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-9 Selling and/or dispensing
adulterated substance

$0-
$50,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-32 Practicing without an
Active permit

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Shipping, or causing to be
shipped, into the state any
legend drug or device
without a valid permit
issued by the board

$0-
$50,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to provide a list
of all trading partners
upon Board request

$0-
$50,000

Probation

§34-23-32.1Failure to adhere to
requirements of PDMA

$0-
$5,000
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Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-32.2Failure to adhere to
requirements of DQSA

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-33 Obtaining a permit by
fraudulent means

$0-
$50,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violating any law
regulating sale or
dispensing of prescription
drugs

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Conviction of a felony NA NA 

Conviction that reflects
the inability to practice
with due regard for the
health and safety of
patients

NA NA 

Inability to practice with
reasonable skill or safety
due to illness,
intoxication, misuse of
substances, or any mental
or physical condition

NA NA 

Gross or repeated
malpractice

NA NA 

Violation of any provision
of §34-23 or any board rule

$0-
$50,000

Probation 

Suspension, revocation, or
probation of license by
another state

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Refusal to appear before
the board after notice

$0-
$25,000

Probation 

Making fraudulent or untrue
statements to the board

$0-
$50,000

Probation 

Violation of the Code of
Professional Conduct

$0-
$5,000

Probation 
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§34-23-154 Failure to utilize drug
components meeting
appropriate quality
standards

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

Failure to store drugs and/
or chemicals under
appropriate conditions

$0-
$100,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

§34-23-155 Storing containers and
closures in unsafe and/or
unsanitary conditions

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

Failure to use containers
and closures appropriate
for the compounded product

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

§34-23-157 Failure to label in
compliance with this
section

$0-
$50,000

Probation 

§34-23-158 Failure to maintain records $0-
$5,000

Probation 

§20-2-51 Failure to obtain Active
permit

$0-
$50,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§20-2-54 Non-compliance with
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§20-2-56 Failure to maintain records
appropriately

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Author: Alabama Board of Pharmacy
Statutory Authority: 34-23-33
History: New Rule: Published ______; effective ______.

A-37



680-X-A-.06 Civil Penalty Schedule for All Other Facility
Types.

680-X-A-.06 Civil Penalty Schedule for All Other Facility Types

Citation  Violation Fine Possible
Corrective Action 

680-X-2-.23Conviction of federal,
state, or municipal drug law
or violation of this rule

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.27Failure to have or maintain
compliant private
consultation area if open to
the public

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.01Practicing without a valid
registration

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

680-X-3-.05Failure to submit records $0-
$5,000

Probation

680-X-3-.06Failure to provide final
inventory and disposition of
controlled substances

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-6 Failure to notify and/or
provide records as required

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-9 Selling and/or dispensing
adulterated substance

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-32 Practicing without an Active
permit

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Shipping, or causing to be
shipped, into the state any
legend drug or device
without a valid permit
issued by the board

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Probation
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Failure to provide a list of
all trading partners upon
Board request

$0-
$5,000

§34-23-32.1Failure to adhere to
requirements of PDMA

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-32.2Failure to adhere to
requirements of DQSA

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-33 Obtaining a permit by
fraudulent means

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violating any law regulating
sale or dispensing of
prescription drugs

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Conviction of a felony NA NA 

Conviction that reflects the
inability to practice with
due regard for the health
and safety of patients

NA NA 

Inability to practice with
reasonable skill or safety
due to illness,
intoxication, misuse of
substances, or any mental or
physical condition

NA NA 

Gross or repeated
malpractice

NA NA 

Violation of any provision
of §34-23 or any board rule

$0-
$50,000

Probation 

Facilitating any unlicensed
person to practice pharmacy

$0-
$15,000

Probation 

Suspension, revocation, or
probation of license by
another state

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Refusal to appear before the
board after notice

$0-
$10,000

Probation 
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Making fraudulent or untrue
statements to the board

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Violation of the Code of
Professional Conduct

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-153 Compounding with equipment
not appropriate for use with
the specific components
utilized

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to clean, calibrate,
or otherwise maintain
compounding equipment in an
appropriate manner

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to follow procedures
to prevent cross
contamination by hazardous
drugs

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-154 Failure to utilize drug
components meeting
appropriate quality
standards

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

Failure to store drugs and/
or chemicals under
appropriate conditions

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

§34-23-155 Storing containers and
closures in unsafe and/or
unsanitary conditions

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

Failure to use containers
and closures appropriate for
the compounded product

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
suspension of
compounding
services

§34-23-157 Probation 
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Failure to label in
compliance with this section

$0-
$5,000

§34-23-158 Failure to maintain records $0-
$5,000

Probation 

§20-2-51 Failure to obtain Active
permit

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§20-2-54 Non-compliance with
requirements

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§20-2-56 Failure to maintain records
appropriately

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Author: Alabama Board of Pharmacy
Statutory Authority: 34-23-33
History: New Rule: Published ______; effective ______.

680-X-A-.07 Civil Penalty Schedule for Pharmacists.

680-X-A-.07 Civil Penalty Schedule for Pharmacists

Rule
Citation

Violation Fine Possible
Corrective Action

680-X-2-.04Failure to have required
equipment and clinical
references on-hand

$0-
$1,000

680-X-2-.06Failure to comply with
absence requirements

$0-
$1,000

680-X-2-.07Practice without valid permit $0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Noncompliance with AL statute
or regulation

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.08Practice without certificate $0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension
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Failure to meet CE
requirements

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension

680-X-2-.09Failure to meet CE
requirements

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension 

680-X-2-.11Keys or other access device
not under control of a
pharmacist without
appropriate approvals

$0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-2-.12Exceeding approved
supervising pharmacist
practice sites

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to work minimum hours $0-
$3,000

Probation 

Failure to notify Board $0-
$3,000

Probation

Noncompliance with any duty/
duties in subsection (4)

$0-
$3,000

Probation 

Noncompliance with
supervising pharmacist
minimum hours

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to renew permit $0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension

Failure to submit action plan $0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Operating >90 days without a
supervising pharmacist

$0-
$3,000

Probation 

Failure to notify Board of
temporary supervising
pharmacist for temporary
absence

$0-
$3,000

Probation 

680-X-2-.13Noncompliance with dispensing
label requirements

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension

680-X-2-.14Technician:
Practicing without a valid
registration

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

A-42



Performing tasks prohibited
in subsection (3)

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension

Exceeding allowable
technician ratio

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to supervise
technicians on duty

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.15Failure to maintain required
records - legend drugs

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to maintain required
records - controlled
substances

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.16Practice without valid permit $0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Preceptor exceeding intern/
extern ratio

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to report change in
practice site

$0-
$2,000

Probation

680-X-2-.18Operating without a valid
permit

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to maintain and
follow required policies and
procedures

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to properly manage
drug storage and distribution
including outside and
investigational drugs

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Noncompliance with
requirements for stat
cabinets, emergency kits,
and/or automated dispensing
systems

$0-
$3,000

Probation 

Emergency dispensing of drug
without Board approval

$0-
$3,000

Probation
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Noncompliance with emergency
dispensing labeling
requirements

$0-
$3,000

Probation 

Performing or receiving
centralized services without
notice to the Board

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Performing or receiving
unapproved functions through
centralized services

$0-
$3,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension

680-X-2-.19Compounding and dispensing
sterile product without valid
permit, license, certificate,
etc.

$0-
$7,500

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure of Supervising
Pharmacist to verify
parenteral certifications

$0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-2-.20Operating without a valid
certification

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension

Failure to manage nuclear
area consistent with
requirements of -(5) and/or -
(6)

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Transfer of radioactive
materials to unauthorized
user

$0-
$7,500

Probation,
suspension

Noncompliance with packaging
and labeling requirements for
radiopharmaceuticals

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to complete required
CE an/or training

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.21Failure to offer counselling
and/or provide contact
information

$0-
$3,000

Probation
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Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Noncompliance with required
clinical references

$0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-2-.22Any violation of this section $0-
$20,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.26Emergency refill of Schedule
I or II substance

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension

Exceeding emergency refill
days’ supply limits and/or
annual limit per drug

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to timely notify
prescriber

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-2-.27Failure to have or maintain
compliant private
consultation area if open to
the public

Probation

680-X-2-.28Failure to comply with
requirements

$0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-2-.30Performing or receiving
central fill services without
board approval

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to notify patients $0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to maintain and
follow required policies and
procedures

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to follow labeling
requirements

$0-
$3,000

Probation
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680-X-2-.31Operating below minimum hours
without waiver

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to post hours of
operation

$0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-2-.32Dispensing non-compliant
prescriptions for legend
drugs

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Dispensing non-compliant
prescriptions for controlled
substances

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.33Failure to ensure valid
patient-practitioner
relationship and/or
legitimate medical purpose

$0-
$7,500

Probation

680-X-2-.36Failure to meet CE
requirements

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.39Practicing off-site order
entry without appropriate
notification to the Board

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to notify patients of
off-site order entry

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.41Practice without valid permit $0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to designate
Supervising Pharmacist

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Exceeding pharmacist and tech
ratios

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Failure to maintain and
follow required procedures

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to follow other
requirements specified by
Board

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation
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680-X-2-.42Receiving, collecting, and/or
disposing of controlled
substances without receiving
DEA authorization

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension

Failure to notify the board
of beginning or ceasing
activity as a collector of
controlled or legend drugs

$0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-2-.43Failure to comply with
appropriate provisions of
<USP>

$0-
$7,500

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.44Pharmacist practicing under
invalid, expired, or
unapproved collaborative
practice agreement

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to notify patient
and/or document consent

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Pharmacist failure to notify
Board of amendment or
voluntary termination

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Operating outside the scope
of an approved agreement

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation of
collaborative
practice
agreement 

Pharmacist exceeding number
of collaborating physicians

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Failure to comply with
provisions pertaining to
covering pharmacist

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Any violations listed in (10)
(f)

$0-
$5,000

Probation

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-2-.45Failure to create and/or
maintain required records

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation
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680-X-2-.46Immunization without required
training

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Immunization not in
compliance with rule

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Supervising pharmacist
failure to ensure required
training current

$0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-2-.47Performing pharmacy functions
not allowed under this
section

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-2-.48Failure to notify Board $0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-2-.49Engaging in remote work
without satisfying general
requirements

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension

Violation of prohibited
activities

$0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-3-.01Practicing without a valid
registration

$0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-3-.06Failure to provide final
inventory and disposition of
controlled substances

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

680-X-3-.07Failure to make and submit
report of theft as required

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension

680-X-3-.08Failure to take initial and/
or annual inventory of
controlled substances

$0-
$3,000

Probation

Failure to properly record
inventory

$0-
$3,000

Probation

680-X-3-.09Noncompliance with pharmacist
receipt of controlled
substances and/or
documentation of receipt by a
pharmacist

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation
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680-X-3-.10Inappropriate dispensing of
Schedule II prescription
transmitted via fax

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-6 Failure to notify and/or
provide records as required

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-8 Substitution without
Practitioner authorization

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to label with actual
drug product name

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

§34-23-8.1 Substitution without
Practitioner authorization

$0-
$10,000

Probation

Substitution with non-
interchangeable biologic

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to notify
Practitioner

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to label with actual
biologic dispensed

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

§34-23-9 Selling and/or dispensing
adulterated substance

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-10 Failure to provide notice as
required

$0-
$2,000

Probation

§34-23-32.1Failure to adhere to
requirements of PDMA

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-32.2Failure to adhere to
requirements of DQSA

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-33 Obtaining license, etc. by
fraudulent means

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violating any law regulating
sale or dispensing of
prescription drugs

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Conviction of a felony $0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 
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Conviction that reflects the
inability to practice with
due regard for the health and
safety of patients

$0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Inability to practice with
reasonable skill or safety
due to illness, intoxication,
misuse of substances, or any
mental or physical condition

$0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
treatment and
monitoring 

Gross or repeated malpractice $0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violation of any provision of
§34-23 or any board rule

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Facilitating any unlicensed
person to practice pharmacy

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Suspension, revocation, or
probation of license by
another state

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Refusal to appear before the
board after notice

$0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Making fraudulent or untrue
statements to the board

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violation of the Code of
Professional Conduct

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-70 Exceeding allowable
pharmacist absence and/or
failure to post notice

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension 

Failure to display license/
permit

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Accepting return of unused
dispensed prescription

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliant sale and/or
display of poison

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension 
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Authorizing alternate pick-up
site

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Supplying imprinted
prescription blank

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Unauthorized person receiving
oral prescription order

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to make and/or
maintain required records

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Inappropriate drug storage
location

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
Revocation 

Selling/dispensing/refilling
legend drug without
prescription

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
Revocation 

§34-23-75 Inappropriate emergency
refill

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
documentation

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to notify prescriber $0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-77 Operating without approval of
Boards and/or operating
outside the scope of approval

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
Revocation 

§34-23-151 Failure to supervise in
compliance with this section

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-152 Engaging in compounding in an
area not compliant with this
section

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-153 Compounding with equipment
not appropriate for use with
the specific components
utilized

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to clean, calibrate,
or otherwise maintain
compounding equipment in an
appropriate manner

$0-
$5,000

Probation 
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Failure to follow procedures
to prevent cross
contamination by hazardous
drugs

$0-
$5,000

Probation

§34-23-154 Failure to utilize drug
components meeting
appropriate quality standards

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Failure to store drugs and/or
chemicals under appropriate
conditions

$0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-155 Storing containers and
closures in unsafe and/or
unsanitary conditions

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to use containers and
closures appropriate for the
compounded product

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-157 Failure to label in
compliance with this section

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§34-23-158 Failure to maintain records $0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-159 Sale and/or offer for sale of
product not in compliance
with this section (e.g. sold
in bulk, not stored within
the prescription department)

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-160 Failure to maintain records $0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Compounding without
prescriber order

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliance with labeling
requirement

$0-
$5,000

Probation

§34-23-161 Compounding without
prescriber order

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliance with other
applicable requirements

$0-
$5,000

Probation 
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§20-2-182 Failure to make and keep
records as required

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§20-2-185 Failure to report transfer $0-
$5,000

Probation

§20-2-186 Failure to report loss or
theft

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Failure to make and keep
records as required

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

§20-2-213 Failure to report as required $0-
$5,000

Probation 

Author: Alabama Board of Pharmacy
Statutory Authority: 34-23-33
History: New Rule: Published ______; effective ______.

680-X-A-.08 Civil Penalty Schedule for Pharmacy Technicians.

680-X-A-.08 Civil Penalty Schedule for Pharmacy Technicians

Rule
Citation

Violation Fine Possible
Corrective
Action

680-X-2-.11Keys or other access device
not under control of a
pharmacist without
appropriate approvals

$0-
$2,000

680-X-2-.13Noncompliance with dispensing
label requirements

$0-
$2,000

680-X-2-.14Practicing without a valid
registration

$0-
$2,000

Performing tasks prohibited
in subsection (3)

$0-
$2,000

Exceeding allowable
technician ratio

$0-
$2,000
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Failure to supervise
technicians on duty

$0-
$2,000

680-X-2-.18Failure to maintain and
follow required policies and
procedures

$0-
$2,000

Failure to properly manage
drug storage and distribution
including outside and
investigational drugs

$0-
$2,000

Noncompliance with
requirements for stat
cabinets, emergency kits,
and/or automated dispensing
systems

$0-
$2,000

Performing or receiving
unapproved functions through
centralized services

$0-
$2,000

680-X-2-.19Compounding and dispensing
sterile product without valid
permit, license, certificate,
etc. 

$0-
$3,750

680-X-2-.21Failure to offer counseling
and/or provide contact
information

$0-
$2,000

Failure to maintain required
records

$0-
$2,000

Noncompliance with required
clinical references

$0-
$2,000

680-X-2-.32Dispensing non-compliant
prescriptions for legend
drugs

$0-
$2,000

Dispensing non-compliant
prescriptions for controlled
substances

$0-
$2,500

680-X-2-.33Failure to ensure valid
patient-practitioner
relationship and/or
legitimate medical purpose

$0-
$3,750
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680-X-2-.37Failure to meet CE
requirements

$0-
$2,000

680-X-2-.45Failure to create and/or
maintain required records

$0-
$2,000

680-X-2-.46Immunization without required
training

$0-
$2,000

Immunization not in
compliance with rule

$0-
$2,000

Supervising pharmacist
failure to ensure required
training current

$0-
$2,000

680-X-2-.48Failure to notify Board $0-
$2,000

680-X-2-.49Engaging in remote work
without satisfying general
requirements

$0-
$2,000

Violation of prohibited
activities

$0-
$2,000

§34-23-6 Failure to notify and/or
provide records as required

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

§34-23-8 Substitution without
Practitioner authorization

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Failure to label with actual
drug product name

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

§34-23-8.1 Substitution without
Practitioner authorization

$0-
$2,500

Probation

Substitution with non-
interchangeable biologic

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Failure to notify
Practitioner

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Failure to label with actual
biologic dispensed

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

§34-23-9 Selling and/or dispensing
adulterated substance

$0-
$2,500

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 
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§34-23-10 Failure to provide notice as
required

$0-
$2,000

Probation

§34-23-32.1Failure to adhere to
requirements of PDMA

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

§34-23-32.2Failure to adhere to
requirements of DQSA

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

§34-23-33 Obtaining license, etc. by
fraudulent means

$0-
$2,500

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violating any law regulating
sale or dispensing of
prescription drugs

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Conviction of a felony $0-
$7,500

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Conviction that reflects the
inability to practice with
due regard for the health and
safety of patients

$0-
$7,500

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Inability to practice with
reasonable skill or safety
due to illness, intoxication,
misuse of substances, or any
mental or physical condition

$0-
$7,500

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
treatment and
monitoring 

Gross or repeated malpractice $0-
$12,500

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violation of any provision of
§34-23 or any board rule

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Facilitating any unlicensed
person to practice pharmacy

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Suspension, revocation, or
probation of license by
another state

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Refusal to appear before the
board after notice

$0-
$7,500

Probation 

A-56



Making fraudulent or untrue
statements to the board

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violation of the Code of
Professional Conduct

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-70 Exceeding allowable
pharmacist absence and/or
failure to post notice

$0-
$2,500

Probation,
suspension 

Failure to display license/
permit

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Accepting return of unused
dispensed prescription

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Noncompliant sale and/or
display of poison

$0-
$2,500

Probation,
suspension 

Authorizing alternate pick-up
site

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Supplying imprinted
prescription blank

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Unauthorized person receiving
oral prescription order

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Failure to make and/or
maintain required records

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Inappropriate drug storage
location

$0-
$2,500

Probation,
suspension,
Revocation 

Selling/dispensing/refilling
legend drug without
prescription

$0-
$2,500

Probation,
suspension,
Revocation 

§34-23-75 Inappropriate emergency
refill

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Failure to maintain required
documentation

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Failure to notify prescriber $0-
$2,500

Probation 
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§34-23-131 Working without direct
supervision

$0-
$1,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to meet CE
requirements

$0-
$2,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-152 Engaging in compounding in an
area not compliant with this
section

$0-
$2,500

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-153 Compounding with equipment
not appropriate for use with
the specific components
utilized

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Failure to clean, calibrate,
or otherwise maintain
compounding equipment in an
appropriate manner

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Failure to follow procedures
to prevent cross
contamination by hazardous
drugs

$0-
$2,500

Probation

§34-23-154 Failure to utilize drug
components meeting
appropriate quality standards

$0-
$2,500

Probation,
suspension,
revocation

Failure to store drugs and/or
chemicals under appropriate
conditions

$0-
$7,500

Probation 

§34-23-155 Storing containers and
closures in unsafe and/or
unsanitary conditions

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Failure to use containers and
closures appropriate for the
compounded product

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

§34-23-157 Failure to label in
compliance with this section

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

§34-23-159 Sale and/or offer for sale of
product not in compliance
with this section (e.g. sold

$0-
$2,500

Probation,
suspension,
revocation
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in bulk, not stored within
the prescription department)

§34-23-160 Failure to maintain records $0-
$2,500

Probation

Compounding without
prescriber order

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Noncompliance with labeling
requirement

$0-
$2,500

Probation

§34-23-161 Compounding without
prescriber order

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Noncompliance with other
applicable requirements

$0-
$2,500

Probation 

Author: Alabama Board of Pharmacy
Statutory Authority: 34-23-33
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680-X-A-.09 Civil Penalty Schedule for All Other License
Types.

680-X-A-.09 Civil Penalty Schedule for All Other License Types

Rule
Citation

Violation Fine Possible
Corrective
Action

680-X-2-.
11

Keys or other access device
not under control of a
pharmacist without appropriate
approvals

$0-
$3,000

680-X-2-.
46

Immunization without required
training

$0-
$3,000

Probation,
suspension

680-X-2-.
49

Engaging in remote work
without satisfying general
requirements

$0-
$3,000

Violation of prohibited
activities

$0-
$3,000
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Probation,
suspension,
revocation

§34-23-8 Substitution without
Practitioner authorization

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to label with actual
drug product name

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

§34-23-8.1 Substitution without
Practitioner authorization

$0-
$10,000

Probation

Substitution with non-
interchangeable biologic

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to notify Practitioner $0-
$10,000

Probation 

Failure to label with actual
biologic dispensed

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

§34-23-9 Selling and/or dispensing
adulterated substance

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-10 Failure to provide notice as
required

$0-
$2,000

Probation

§34-23-33 Obtaining license, etc. by
fraudulent means

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violating any law regulating
sale or dispensing of
prescription drugs

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Conviction of a felony $0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Conviction that reflects the
inability to practice with due
regard for the health and
safety of patients

$0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Inability to practice with
reasonable skill or safety due
to illness, intoxication,

$0-
$15,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation,
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misuse of substances, or any
mental or physical condition

treatment and
monitoring 

Gross or repeated malpractice $0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violation of any provision of
§34-23 or any board rule

$0-
$10,000

Probation 

Facilitating any unlicensed
person to practice pharmacy

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Suspension, revocation, or
probation of license by
another state

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Refusal to appear before the
board after notice

$0-
$25,000

Probation 

Making fraudulent or untrue
statements to the board

$0-
$25,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

Violation of the Code of
Professional Conduct

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension,
revocation 

§34-23-70 Exceeding allowable pharmacist
absence and/or failure to post
notice

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension 

Failure to display license/
permit

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Accepting return of unused
dispensed prescription

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Noncompliant sale and/or
display of poison

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension 

Authorizing alternate pick-up
site

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Supplying imprinted
prescription blank

$0-
$10,000

Probation,
suspension

Unauthorized person receiving
oral prescription order

$0-
$5,000

Probation 
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Failure to make and/or
maintain required records

$0-
$5,000

Probation 

Inappropriate drug storage
location

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
Revocation 

Selling/dispensing/refilling
legend drug without
prescription

$0-
$5,000

Probation,
suspension,
Revocation 

Author: Alabama Board of Pharmacy
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